SUMMARY OF AMENDMENTS TO PURCHASING ORDINANCE: CHAPTER 39

On November 28, 2016, the City Council of the City of Romulus, approved amendments to the City Purchasing Ordinance, which in summary provides as follows:

- Provision for local preferences to vendors who have a facility located in the City of Romulus were added to the Ordinance;
- Provisions to establish minimum insurance requirements for City vendors were added to the Ordinance;
- The threshold requirements for purchase of various amounts were clarified and some of the procedures for reviewing bids and for emergency purchases were clarified;
- The entire Ordinance is in file with the City Clerk, which can be reviewed or obtained by making a request to the City Clerk's office.

ADOPTED, APPROVED AND PASSED by the City Council of the City of Romulus this <u>28th</u> day of <u>November</u>, 2016.

I hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of the Ordinance as passed by the City Council of the City of Romulus at a regular Council Meeting held in the City Council Room in said City on the <u>28th</u> day of <u>November</u>, 2016.

I further certify that the foregoing was published in <u>The Eagle (Associated Newspapers)</u>, a newspaper of general circulation in the City of Romulus, on the <u>15th</u> day of December, <u>2016</u>. ELLEN L. CRAIG-BRAGG, CMC, City Clerk

Within forty-five (45) days after publication of any ordinance duly passed by the Council, a petition may be presented to the Council protesting against such ordinance continuing in effect. Said petition shall contain the text of such ordinance and shall be signed by not less than six percent (6%) of the registered electors registered at the last preceding election at which a Mayor of the City was elected. Said ordinance shall thereupon and thereby be suspended from operation and the Council shall immediately reconsider such ordinance.

Introduction:	11-14-16
Second Reading:	11-28-16
Publication:	12-15-16

RM121516-0120 2.5 x 4.289